

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE ex rel., DAVE YOST, *et al.*,

Relators,

v.

JUDGE MICHAEL HOLBROOK

Respondent.

Case No. 2024-0551

IN MANDAMUS AND PROHIBITION

INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS, OPPOSITION TO GRANT
OF AN ALTERNATIVE WRIT, AND OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
WRIT OF PROHIBITION OR MANDAMUS

Freda J. Levenson (45916)

Trial Attorney

Amy Gilbert (100887)

ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.

4506 Chester Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44103

Levenson: (216) 541-1376

Office: (614) 586-1972

flevenson@acluohio.org

agilbert@acluohio.org

David J. Carey (88787)

ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.

1108 City Park Ave., Ste. 203

Columbus, Ohio 43206

(614) 586-1972

dcarey@acluohio.org

Chase Strangio*

Harper Seldin*

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION

FOUNDATION

125 Broad Street, Floor 18

New York, NY 10004

(212) 549-2500

cstrangio@aclu.org

hseldin@aclu.org

Miranda Hooker*

Kathleen McGuinness*

Jordan Bock*

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

100 Northern Avenue

Boston, MA 02210

(617) 570-1000

mhooker@goodwinlaw.com

kmcguinness@goodwinlaw.com

jbock@goodwinlaw.com

Allison DeLaurentis*

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

One Commerce Square

2005 Market Street, 32nd Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(445) 207-7800

adelaurentis@goodwinlaw.com

Lora Krsulich*

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

601 S Figueroa St., 41st Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90017

(213) 426-2500

lkrsulich@goodwinlaw.com

**PHV motion forthcoming*

Counsel for Intervenors-Respondents Madeline Moe, by and through her parents and next friends, Michael Moe and Michelle Moe; Michael Moe; Michelle Moe; Grace Goe, by and through her parents and next friends, Garrett Goe and Gina Goe; Garrett Goe; and Gina Goe

MOTION TO DISMISS

Come now Proposed Intervenors-Respondents Madeline Moe, Michael Moe, Michelle Moe, Grace Goe, Garrett Goe, and Gina Goe, by and through counsel, pursuant to Ohio S.Ct.Prac.R. 4.01, and hereby move this Court for dismissal of Relators' Complaint for Writs of Mandamus and Prohibition. Relators are not entitled to the relief sought, and this Court should further deny the Emergency Motion for Writ of Prohibition or Mandamus. A memorandum in support is attached.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Freda J. Levenson

Freda J. Levenson (45916)

Trial Attorney

Amy Gilbert (100887)

ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.

4506 Chester Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44103

Levenson: (216) 541-1376

Office: (614) 586-1972

flevenson@acluohio.org

agilbert@acluohio.org

David J. Carey (88787)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

I. The General Assembly Logrolls Two Failed Acts Into One Bill 3

II. Respondent Temporarily Enjoins H.B. 68 Pending a Further Hearing..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

**I. Relators’ extraordinary request undermines the balance of power among the
 coequal branches of government** 6

**II. Relators do not satisfy the high standard for a writ of prohibition or mandamus
 because they have an adequate remedy at law** 9

III. The trial court did not exceed its power or jurisdiction on the TRO.....11

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Boetcher</i> , 4th Dist. Ross No. 08CA3060, 2010-Ohio-554.....	13
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 929 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 2019).....	14
<i>City of Toledo v. State</i> , 2018-Ohio-4534, 123 N.E.3d 343.....	7, 12, 13
<i>Gottlieb v. City of South Euclid</i> , 157 Ohio App. 3d 250, 2004-Ohio-2705, 810 N.E.2d 970 (8th Dist.)	13
<i>John Doe 1 v. City of Columbus</i> , Delaware C.P. No. 23 CV H 02 0089 (Apr. 25, 2023).....	9
<i>Lippert v. Engle</i> , 52 Ohio St. 2d 67, 369 N.E.2d 1044 (1977)	9
<i>Magda v. Ohio Elec. Comm.</i> , 2016-Ohio-5043, 58 N.E.3d 1188 (10th Dist.)	13
<i>Rumpke Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. State</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 41, 2010-Ohio-6037, 941 N.E.2d 1161	7
<i>State ex rel. Berger v. McMonagle</i> , 6 Ohio St. 3d 28, 451 N.E.2d 225 (1983)	10
<i>State ex rel. Bryco Co. v. City Of Milford</i> , 12th Dist. Clermont No. CA2000-09-069, 2001 WL 705738.....	10
<i>State ex rel. Caley v. Tax Comm’n of Ohio</i> , 129 Ohio St. 83, 193 N.E. 751 (1934)	6, 10
<i>State ex rel. CNG Fin. Corp. v. Nadel</i> , 111 Ohio St. 3d 149, 2006-Ohio-5344, 855 N.E.2d 473	11
<i>State ex rel. Dir., Ohio Dep’t of Agric. v. Forchione</i> , 148 Ohio St. 3d 105, 2016-Ohio-3049, 69 N.E.3d 636	8
<i>State ex rel. Evans v. Tieman</i> , 157 Ohio St. 3d 99, 2019-Ohio-2411, 131 N.E.3d 930	6
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Acad. of Trial Laws. v. Sheward</i> , 86 Ohio St. 3d 451, 1999-Ohio-123, 715 N.E.2d 1062	passim
<i>State ex rel. Racine v. Dull</i> , 44 Ohio St. 2d 72, 337 N.E.2d 776 (1975)	10
<i>State ex rel. Taft-O’Connor ‘98 v. Franklin Cty. Ct. of Common Pleas</i> , 83 Ohio St. 3d 487, 1998-Ohio-500, 700 N.E.2d 1232	8
<i>State ex rel. Tilford v. Crush</i> , 39 Ohio St. 3d 174, 529 N.E.2d 1245 (1988)	10
<i>State ex. rel. Affeh v. Vill. of Ottawa Hills</i> , 6th Dist. Lucas No. L-03-1159, 2004-Ohio-1968.....	9

Statutes

R.C. 2727.02 11
R.C. 2727.03 12
Tex. Gov. Code 22.001(c) 8

Other Authorities

2024 Sub.H.B. No. 68 3
H.B. No. 6, As Introduced version, 135th General Assembly (February 15, 2023) 3
H.B. No. 68, As Introduced version, 135th General Assembly (February 27, 2023) 3
Press Release, “AG Yost’s Statement Regarding Stay of Unconstitutional Columbus Gun
Ordinances,” April 25, 2023, *available at* <https://www.ohioattorneygeneral.gov/Media/News-Releases/April-2023/AG-Yost%E2%80%99s-Statement-Regarding-Stay-of-Unconstituti> 9
See Saving Ohio Adolescents from Experimentation Act: hearing on H.B. 68 before the H.
Comm. on Public Health Policy, 2023 Leg., 135th Sess. 3

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Constitution, Article IV, Section 3(B)(2) 8
